Maine law.
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OHAP. 617. 
Number of mem­
hers limited. 

Mny pUl'cbasennd 
hold real estate. 

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT. 

SECT. 5. The number of corporate members of the Fairfield 
Savings Bank shall not be less than ten nor more than thirty. 

SECT. 6. Said corporation is authorized to purchase and hold 
real estate to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars, for banking 
purposes. 

SECT. 7. This act shall take effeqt when approved. 

Approved February 15, 1871. 

Chapter 617. 
All not to providll in pnrt for the expenditures of government. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

Appropriatlons. SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of 
the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, 
and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government 
for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appro­
priated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with 
the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any 
time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant 
upon the treasury for the same: 
Public debt, eig'ht hundred forty thousand dollars. . 840,000 00 
Interest on public debt, four hundred ninety thou-

sand dollars... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 490,000 00 
Sinking fund of eighteen hundred sixty-five, ninety-

two thousand three hundred thirty-three do~lars 
thirty-six cents .............................. . 

Sinking fund of eighteen hundred and si~ty-eight, 
seventy-five thousand nine hundred ninety dollars 
seventy cents ................................ . 

Salaries of public officers, fifty-two tllOusand dollars, 
Expenses of jU:;ltices of supreme court and attorney 

g'eneral, fifty-four hundred dollars. " ........... . 
Pay roll of council, forty-five hundred dollars ..... . 
Soldiers' allotments and interest, nine. hundred dol-

lars ... " ..... '" ........................... . 
Soldiers' bounty scrip and interest, sixteen hundred 

dollars ......... '" ........................... . 
Refunding bounties to towns retained in eighteen 

hundred seventy, ten thousand six hundred thirty-
nine dollars seventy-seven cents ............... . 

Balance due towns for aid to families, thirty-one hun-
dred sixty-seven dollars ninety-five cents ....... . 

92,333 36 

75,990 70 
52,000 00 

5,400 00, 
4,500 00 

900 00 

1,600 00 

10,639 77 

3,167 95 



• 
EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT. 

Balance due on school funds, thirty-four thousand 
three hundred seventy-four dollars forty cents .... 

Balance due on roll of accounts, seven hundred one 
dollars forty-two cents ........................ . 

Stationery, five thousand dollars ................. . 
Postage, two thousand dollars ................... . 
Fuel and lights, thirty-five hundred dollars ........ . 
Library, five hundred dollars .................... . 
Nig'ht watch, two thousand dollars ............... . 
Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars ................ . 
Insane state paupers, thirty-four thousand dollars .. . 
Trustees insane hospital, eight hundred dollars .... . 
Inspector"s of state prison, two hundred dolla.rs .... . 
Contingent fund of treasurer, six hundred dollars .. . 
Support of paupers in unincorporated places, four 

thousand dollars ............................. . 
Arresting fugitives from justice, one thousand dol- . 

lars .......... '" .................... ' ....... . 
Costs in criminal prosecutions, two thousand dollars 
Deaf, dumb and blind, tw~lve thousand dollars .... . 
Purchase of coin, nine thousand dollars ........... . 
Houlton academy, one hundred twenty dollars .... . 
Presque Isle academy, one hundred eighty dollars .. 
Hebron academy, sixty dollars ................... . 
Foxcroft academy, sixty dollars ................. . 
Interest on Madawaska school fund, three hundred 

dollars ................... " ................. . 
East Maine conference seminary, nine hundred dol-

lars ........................................ . 
Maine central institute, six hundred dollars ....... . 
Publishing revised statutes, three thousand dollars, 
Board of prisoners i~ county jails, fifteen hundred 

dollars ........ '" .................. , ........ . 
Town of Blanchard, forty dollars ................. . 
Municipal war debts, fractional part of one hundred 

dollars, twelve hundred sixty-six dollars sixty-
seven cents ................................. . 

Agricultural societies, five thousand seven hundred 
dollars ... , .................................. . 

Board of agriculture, two thousand dollars ........ . 
Secretary of board of agriculture, four hundred dol-

lars ................. '. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. _ 
Interest on lands reserved, two thousand dollars ... . 
Lands reserved, fifteen hundred dollars ........... . 
Forfeited lands, eig'4t hundred dollars ............. . 
Sheriffs and coroners, five hundred dollars ......... . 
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34,374 40 

'101 42 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 
3,500 00 

500 00 
2,000 00 

,42 00 
34,000 00 

800 00 
200 00 
600 00 

4,000 00 

1,000 00 
2,000 00 

12,000 00 
9,000 00 

120 00 
180 00 
60 00 
60 00 

300 00 

900 ·00 
600 00 

3,000 00 

1,500 00 
40 00 

1,266 67 

5,700 00 
2,000 00 

400 00 
2,000 00 
1,500 00 

800 00 
500 00 



596 CITY OF AUGUSTA.-BANGOR AND PISOATAQUIS RAILROAD. 

CHAP. 618. Bounty on animals, fifteen hundred dollars ........ . 1,500 00 

Ameuded. 

Authorized to 
extend B. & P. 
Railroad. 

County taxes collected in eig'hteen hundred seventy, 
six thousand one hundred twenty dollars thirty-six 
cents ..... '" ............................... , 

Military pensions, two thousand dollars ........... . 
J ohn Gaubri~l, one hundred dollars ............... . 
Newel Neptune,. eighty-five dollars ............... . 
Oontingent fund of g'overnor and counQll, seven thou-

sand five hundred dollars ..................... . 

. Amounting to seventeen hundred twenty-six thou­
sand four hundred eig'hty-one dollars sixty-four 

6,120 36 
2,000 00 

100 00 
85 00 

7,500 00 

cents ........................................ 1,726,481 64 
SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 16, 1871. 

An aot to amend ohapter two hundred and four of the speoial laws of eighteen hnndred 
and sixty-seven, entitled" an aot to amend an aot entitled an aot to inoorporate the 
oity of Augusta." 

Be it rmactecl by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentatives in Legis­
latu1'e assemblecl, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Section one of chapter two hundred and four of the 
special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-seven, is hereby amended, 
so as to read as follows: 

'Sect. 1. The act incorporating the city of Augusta, is hereby 
amended, by inserting in section four after the word" year," in 
the nineteenth line, the words' of whom the a~sessors, city mar­
shal, chief engineer of fire department, collector, overseers of the 
poor, street engineer, street commissioners, superintending school 
committee, and treasurer, shall not be members of the city council, 
and' 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 16, 1871. 

Chapter 6J9. 
An not to extend the Bangor and Pisoataquis Railroad. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assernbled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad Company is 
hereby authorized and empowered to extend, locate and construct 
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